

MAIN OFFICE

1. 50-2006-DL66. Formal A.
2. 50-2006-DL65. Formal A.
3. 50-2006-DL69. Formal A.
4. 50-2006-DL68. Formal A.
5. 50-2006-DL67. Formal A. Management refused to meet at Informal A on the above grievances which were all settled on the same date. Resolved; The next time this happens management will pay \$100.00 to the charity of our choice.
6. 50-2006-DL73. Formal A. Due to many prior settlements including precedent setting Step B decisions, management will pay \$100.00 to the charity of our choice the next time management fails to provide information to our local Union within 24 hours.
7. 50-2006-DL70. Formal A. Same as number 6 above which was settled on the same date.
8. 50-2006-SL97. Informal A. Management failed to complete the leave calendar on time for the other than choice guaranteed selections. We withdrew the grievance when management agreed to complete the leave calendar by the next day.
9. 50-2006-SL96. Formal A. The six 1017-B entries (unauthorized overtime) are hereby deleted.
10. 50-2007-SL07. Informal A. Grievant is hereby granted 8 hours of Administrative Leave due to management forcing this full-time regular to work his designated holiday without working all the PTF's 11 and a half hours.
11. 50-2006-SL62. Step B. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the Grievant left his empty Postal truck unlocked in the Postal parking lot overnight is rescinded.
12. 50-2007-SL03. Informal A. Grievant is hereby paid an additional 50% for 1.39 hours due to management working the Grievant past the 12 hour daily limit for full time regulars (worked 13.39 hours).
13. 50-2007-DL01. Formal A. Letter of Warning for returning from street duties after 1800 is reduced to a discussion. (Note* There was no 3996 submitted and when the Grievant called back to the Post Office the Grievant told management that he would be

back by 1750. The Grievant got back at 1853.)

14. 50-2006-SL77. Step B. The Carriers will be paid the following hours at their overtime rates due to inequitable distribution of overtime. (19 hours, 14 hours, 14 hours, 19 hours, 14 hours, 16 hours and 19 hours.) The total was 115 overtime hours.

15. 50-2007-DL03. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized overtime and returning from street duties after 1800 (1897) is rescinded. (Note* The Grievant called back and was told to keep delivering the mail. This authorizes the overtime!)

16. 50-2007-DL10. Informal A. Letter of Warning for leaving sleepers in the case is reduced to a discussion.

17. 50-2006-DL61. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid an additional 50 percent for all hours worked of her assignment due to a violation of Article 41 Section 1C4 (8.60 hours.)

18. 50-2006-DL62. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid an additional 50 percent for all hours worked of his assignment due to a violation of Article 41 Section 1C4 (2.52 hours.)

19. 50-2007-DL08. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid 91 units of guaranteed penalty pay due to management prohibiting the Grievant from working his normal tour.

20. 50-2006-SL73. Step B. The NON-ODL'S are hereby paid an additional 125 percent for 9.65 hours and the ODL'S are paid 9.65 hours of penalty pay due to a violation of Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).

21. 50-2006-SL71. Step B. The NON-ODL'S are hereby paid an additional 125 percent for 1.35 hours and the ODL'S are paid 1.35 hours of penalty pay due to a violation of Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).

22. 50-2006-SL58. Step B. The ODL'S are hereby paid 9.75 hours of penalty pay due to management working an ODL from another unit at this unit for 9.75 hours.

23. 50-2006-SL59. Step B. The NON-ODL'S are hereby paid an additional 125 percent for 5.57 hours and the ODL'S are paid 5.57 hours of penalty pay due to a violation of Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).

24. 50-2006-SL70. Step B. The NON-ODL'S are hereby paid an additional 125 percent for 6.49 hours and the ODL'S are paid 6.49 hours of penalty pay due to a violation of Article 8

Section 5G (overtime rules).

25. 50-2006-SL72. Step B. The NON-ODL'S are hereby paid an additional 125 percent for 8.54 hours and the ODL'S are paid 8.54 hours of penalty pay due to a violation of Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).

26. 50-2007-SL11. Formal A. The following Carrier's are hereby paid guaranteed penalty pay due to management prohibiting them from working their normal tour (54 units, 95 units, 88 units, 1.00 hour, 1.00 hour and 1.50 hours.)

27. 50-2007-SL12. Formal A. The following NON-ODL Carriers are hereby paid an additional 75 percent for all time worked past 10 in a day plus a lump sum of \$15.00 each due to a violation of Article 8.5F (10.90 hours, 10.60 hours, 10.50 hours, 10.39 hours, 10.48 hours, 10.22 hours and 10.18 hours.)

28. 50-2007-SL05. Formal A. A PTF was pulled of their opt and sent to the Main Office and worked 3.91 hours there. Resolved; ODL Carriers at the Main Office are hereby paid 3.91 hours of penalty pay.

29. 50-2006-DL74. Formal A. Grievant, a Work Assignment Carrier, is hereby awarded three 10 minute breaks to be used on the same day due to an ODL Carrier carrying some parcels off the Grievant's route.